



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(CRL) 2266/2023&CRL.M.A. 21186/2023
SHEETAL DHAIYA & ORS.Petitioner
Through: Mr. Pankaj Kapoor, Advocate.
versus
STATERespondent
Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for State
with SI Puja.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
18.02.2026

%

1. At the very outset, there is a request for adjournment from the side of petitioner as Mr. Nikhil Bahri, learned arguing counsel is indisposed.
2. In view of the abovesaid reason, Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, learned ASC for the State does not oppose the request for adjournment. He, however, submits that as already clarified by this Court on 17.03.2025, the learned Trial Court be requested to continue with the on-going trial.
3. The abovesaid direction shall continue to be in operation.
4. List on 28.04.2026.

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/sw/sa